iSell Pty Limited received an immaterial claim in relation to the outstanding debt due to a former iSell employee as disclosed in note 19(a).  iSell Pty Limited is

vigioursly defending anything above the amount already recorded as a liability.

Cash flows are included in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis and includes the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities,

which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is classified as part of operating cash flows.

Enprise Group, on behalf of the Enterprise Division has purchased the intellectual property of Very Impressive Software (VIS) which provides software products

including add-on's for both MYOB Exo and MYOB Advanced.  The acquisition of  VIS is expected to add over $200,000 in recurring and contracted revenue. It will

enhance our Enterprise Divisions product offerings to both new and existing customers.

These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Auditor's report.

36

Enprise Group Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 30 June 2021

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

(a) Interest rate risk

The local operational bank accounts do not earn interest.

Profit Equity

30 June 2021 30 June 2020 30 June 2021 30 June 2020

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

+1% (100 basis points) 1   (4)   1   (4)

- 1% (100 basis points) (1)   4   (1)   4

(b) Credit risk

The Group does not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.

(c) Liquidity risk

Contractual maturity analysis less than 6 mths 6 - 12 months 1 - 3 years > 3 years Total

30 June 2021 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

-  Trade and other payables 2,555   -   -   -   2,555

Other borrowings 12   38   -   -   50

Total 2,567   38   -   -   2,605

At 30 June 2021, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit and equity would have been

affected as follows:

Funds with financial institutions are held on call or short term deposits.  The majority of funds are held across three major Australasian trading banks all with a

Standard and Poor's credit rating of  AA-.

Management have reviewed the customer base for industry segments based on SIC codes and have evaluated the credit risk for each segment.  There are no

significant concentrations of trade receivable counterparties.